PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Longyear Canada, ULC	09/27/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Longyear TM, Inc.
Street Address:	10808 South River Front Parkway
Internal Address:	Suite 600
City:	South Jordan
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84095

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6196598
Patent Number:	5954346

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (312)985-5955

 Phone:
 312-985-5557

 Email:
 mkitz@clarkhill.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: James R. Foley

Address Line 1: 150 North Michigan Ave.

Address Line 2: Suite 2700

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	26560-140315
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James R. Foley

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment Longyear Canada ULC to Longyear TM Inc#page1.tif source=Assignment Longyear Canada ULC to Longyear TM Inc#page2.tif

OP \$80.00 e

PATENT REEL: 026988 FRAME: 0616

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, LONGYEAR CANADA, ULC, a Canadian company, having an address of 1111 Main Street West, North Bay, Ontario, Canada P1B 8H6 (the "Assignor"), is the owner, by virtue of Assignment, of the entire right, title and interest in and to the United States patents identified on the attached Schedule A;

WHEREAS, LONGYEAR TM, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Delaware and having an address of 10808 South River Front Parkway, Suite 600, South Jordan, Utah 84095, U.S.A. (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that for good and valuable consideration paid by said ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to and unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, for, within and throughout the United States and the territories thereof, the entire right, title and interest in and to said patents.

Executed this 27th day of September, 2011.

LONGYEAR CANADA, ULC

Sabrizio Rasetti

Director

Schedule A

United States Patent No.

6,196,598 5,954,346

7288941.1 26560/130927

PATENT REEL: 026988 FRAME: 0618

RECORDED: 09/29/2011